
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
Vacancy 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Committee Administrator, Lucy 
Bingham, 

Democratic Services, 01252 398128 lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 116) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2508 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

iv 24/00237/FUL  235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

 For information 

v 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

vi 24/00517/REMPP 
& 24/00504/LBCPP 

Headquarters Fourth 
Division Buildings, 
Steeles Road, 
Wellesley, Aldershot 
 

For information 

vii 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise 
No.127 & La Fosse 
House No.129 Ship 
Lane, Farnborough 
 
 

For information 



viii 24/00702/OUT Land At Former Jubilee 
Social Club, 101 
Hawley Lane, 
Farnborough 

For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

ix 17-46 24/00140/REVPP Hollybush 
Lakes, 
Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 
 

Grant 
 subject to s106 

Legal Agreement 

 x 47-78 24/00661/REMPP Blandford House 
And Malta 
Barracks, 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 
 

Grant 

xi 79-102 24/00662/FULPP Lawrie House, 
Nos. 31 - 37 
Victoria Road, 
Farnborough 
 
 

Grant 
 subject to the 

completion of s106 
Agreement 

xii 103-
107 

24/00725/FUL Manor Park, 
Aldershot 

Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
----------- 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


 



 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo, Cllr 
Lisa Greenway, Cllr Julie Hall and Cllr S.J. Masterson. 
 
Cllr Rhian Jones and Cllr P.G. Taylor attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd October, 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

23. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property and 

Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
* 24/00635/FULPP Building 4.1, Frimley Business Park, Farnborough 
   

(ii) 
the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-2- 
 

the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2503, be noted. 
  

(iv) 
the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 
consideration at a future meeting: 

   
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, Aldershot 

 
 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 

 
 24/00237/FULP Nos. 235-237 High Street, Aldershot 

 
 24/00140/REVPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 

 
 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 
 24/00517/REMPP 

& 
24/00504/LBCPP 
 

Headquarters Fourth Division Buildings, Steeles Road, 
Wellesley, Aldershot 

 24/00661/REMPP Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise, No. 127 and La Fosse House, No. 
129, Ship Lane, Farnborough 
 

* 24/00662/FULPP Nos. 31 – 37 Victoria House, Farnborough 
 

* 24/00702/OUT Land at Former Jubilee Social Club, No. 101, Hawley 
Lane, Farnborough 

 
* Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2503 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting. 
 

24. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 Description of Breach 

   
23/00065/CARREP  Use of land and units as an MOT and vehicle repair 

garage at Units 1-3, No.14 Camp Road, Farnborough. 
 
In October 2024, a final warning letter to all parties was 
sent stating that an Enforcement Notice would be served if 
the identified breaches were not resolved. To date, the 
breaches have not been resolved and an Enforcement 
Notice would be served. 
 

23/00033/UNTIDY  Since operation had ceased at Bridge House, No. 3 Fleet 
Road, Farnborough, the site had been left untidy and open 

Page 2



 

-3- 
 

to public view. A Section 215 Notice was due to be served. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2504 
be noted. 
 

25. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2505 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
No. 6 East Station 
Road, Aldershot 
 
23/00296/FULPP  

Appeal against the refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of an 
existing garage and erection of a new 
detached three-storey, 3-bedrooms, 
6-person dwelling house. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2505 
be noted. 
 

26. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER 2024 - DECEMBER 2024 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2505 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st October to 
31st December 2024. 
 
The Committee discussed Section 106 contributions and requested that more 
detailed information be presented in the next quarterly report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2505 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Development 

Management 

Committee 12th 
Febuary 2025

Executive Head of Property 

& Growth 

Report No. PG2508

Planning Applications 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.

2. Sections In The Report

2.1 The report is divided into a number of sections: 

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee 

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee. The background papers for 

all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 

Register. 

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions 

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION 

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made. Each item 

contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 

consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 

assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 

concludes with a recommendation. A short presentation with slides will be 

made to Committee. 

Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 
adopted scheme of Delegation 

This lists planning applications that have already bee
[...]
ial Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee  

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground floor 
(3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads Shopping Centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments.  
 

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking. 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 
 

Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 (aircraft 
weight), replacement of conditions 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) 
and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), of planning permission 
20/00871/REVPP determined on the 22/02/2022, in order 
to: a) to increase the maximum number of annual aircraft 
movements from 50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an 
increase in non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight 
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, and 
an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft movements 
within this category, including an increase from 270 to 570 
annual aircraft movements for non-weekdays, and to c) 
replace Conditions Nos. 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 

Development Management Committee 
12th February 2025 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2508 

 

Page 9



(1:100,000 risk contour) with a new condition to produce 
Public Safety Zone maps in accordance with the Civil 
Aviation Authority/ Department for Transport Requirements. 
 
Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

iv 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 new 
flats and maisonettes. 
 
235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

v 24/00465/FULPP Development of Hollybush Lakes site for mixed-use 
development comprising aquatic sports centre including 
erection of building providing aqua sports facilities, 
reception, restaurant, bar and 20-bay golf-driving range, 
with associated grass fairway, car parking, landscaping and 
bund [revised scheme to development approved with 
planning permission 20/00400/FULPP dated 24 March 
2023 and incorporating a total of 21 floating holiday lodges 
the subject of planning application 24/00140/REVPP 
currently under consideration]. 
 
Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

vi 24/00517/REMPP 
& 
24/00504/LBCPP 

PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
redevelopment of the 4th Division Headquarters, Post Office 
and Military Police Barracks (including part demolition, 
internal and external alterations, extensions and new build, 
and demolition of Stable Block lean to extensions) to 
provide 34 dwellings and associated development including 
landscaping, access, parking and other associated works, 
in Part of Development Zone L (Neighbourhood Centre), 
pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 21), attached to Hybrid Outline 
Planning Permission Ref. 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 
2014. 
 

Headquarters Fourth Division Buildings, Steeles Road, 
Wellesley.  
 

Page 10



Assessment of these applications has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 

vii 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Demolition of the existing care home and dwelling, repairs 
and works to the kitchen garden wall and the erection of 20 
residential dwellings, associated access works, drainage 
works, tree works, car parking, hard & soft landscaping. 
 
Land at Orchard Rise 127 and La Fosse House 129 Ship 
Lane Farnborough 
 
Assessment of these applications has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

viii 24/00702/OUT Outline planning application (with appearance and 
landscaping reserved matters) for the erection of new 
commercial units (Use Classes E(g) (iii), B2 and B8) 
together with associated access and parking. 
 
Land at Former Jubilee Social Club, 101 Hawley Lane, 
Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

 
 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

None 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
12 February 2025 

Item ix 
Report No. PG2508 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 24/00140/REVPP 

Date Valid 29th July 2024 

Expiry date of 
con
[...]
 have 
acceptable impacts on neighbours; satisfactorily address the Flood Risk Sequential Test; are 
acceptable having regard to fluvial flood risk considerations taking into account an appropriate 
allowance for climate change for the lifetime of the development, and, in doing so, would not 
give rise to an unacceptable risk of flooding elsewhere; provide appropriate proposals for the 
surface water drainage of the site; robustly address the ecology & biodiversity impacts of the 
proposed development; and would have no significant impact upon the nature conservation 
interest and objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. The proposals are 
therefore considered to be acceptable having regard to the criteria of Policies SS1, SS2, DE1, 
DE2, DE3, IN2, DE1, DE2, DE3, IN2, NE1, NE2, NE3, NE4, NE5, NE6, NE7 and NE8 of the 
adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032). 
 
Full Recommendation:  
 
It is recommended that SUBJECT to:- 
 

(a) The receipt of confirmation on behalf of the applicants and/or from Grainger Plc that a 
quantum of SPA mitigation capacity at the Blandford House SANGS scheme has been 
secured to address the SPA impact of the additional 12 floating holiday lodges; and 

 

(b) the prior completion of a satisfactory s106 Legal Agreement to (i) secure the SAMMs 
SPA financial contribution in respect of the 12 additional floating holiday lodges, Page 28



together with associated s106 Administration & Monitoring Fee; and (ii) replicate the 
requirements of the original s106 dated 24 March 2023 in respect of SPA contributions 
for the original 9 floating holiday lodges and the restoration/reinstatement and retention 
thereafter of the original line of the Blackwater Valley Path by 12 February 2025 or any 
extended date covered by an agreed extension of time for the determination of the 
application 

 
that the Executive Head of Property & Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised 
to GRANT planning permission subject to th
[...]
 guidance produced by Habinteg. 

 

Page 57



 
 

7.2.14 In refusing Reserved Matters Application 5 (RMA 5) planning ref: 23/00388/REMPP, 
the Council stated in reason 3: 

 

2 The proposed development, due to the quantum, tenure, layout and 
distribution of the affordable housing within the Reserved Matters Area and 
when taken with the approved and the remaining phase of the development, 
would fail to provide a satisfactory layout and distribution of affordable housing 
within the reserved matters area and across the wider residential 
development. The development would therefore fail to support the creation of 
an integrated, mixed and balanced community, contrary to Local Plan Policies 
SP10 (Blandford House and Malta Barracks), LN2 (Housing Mix) and LN2 
(Affordable Housing) and contrary to the approved ‘Land at Blandford House 
and Malta Barracks Affordable Housing Strategy’ (May 2022) 

 
7.2.15 The same reason for refusal was upheld in the Inspector’s Appeal Decision in respect 

of corresponding application RMA 4 ref: 22/00340/REMPP. 
 
7.2.16 The Phase 2 proposals have sought to address the Council’s previous concerns by 

completely removing the affordable housing units that were proposed in the north east 
corner of the site around Blandford House and by increasing the amount of affordable 
units located centrally within the development and within the southernmost parcel. The 
layout of the affordable housing is also improved by integrating more private homes 
within these cluster areas which are set away from main road frontages towards the 
end of the internal access roads. 

 
7.2.17 It is therefore considered that the resultant scheme represents a significantly improved 

in terms of the distribution and integration of affordable housing across the 
development and the proposals would not exceed the maximum cluster sizes set out 
in the s106 Legal Agreement and approved Affordable Housing Strategy, as described 
above. The Council’s Strategy and
[...]
ith local job seekers, schools, colleges and job centres. For more 
information, please contact the Council's Employment and Skills Officer, Jennifer 
Upstill on 07341522109 or jennifer.upstill@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
10 INFORMATIVE - The Local Planning Authority's commitment to working with the 

Applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-

Page 73



 
 

application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 74



Development Management Committee 
12th February 2025 

Item xi 
Report No. PG2508 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as 
at the date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee 
meeting.  Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in 
advance of the final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any 
changes or necessary updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee 
meeting. 

Case Officer Louise Davies  

Application No. 24/00662/FULPP 

Date Valid 31 October 2024 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

28 November 2024 

Proposal Erection of additional (5th-storey) extension above existing 
building, erection of 5-storey rear extension with glazed link 
and elevational alterations to facilitate conversion and 
change of use of extended/altered building into 42no. flats 
(Use Class C3) above and behind retained ground floor 
bank together with associated parking, landscaping with 
access from Victoria Road 

Address 31 - 37 Victoria Road Farnborough   

Ward Empress 

Applicant Fishron Securities Ltd 

Agent Ms Jenna Stalker 

Recommendation GRANT subject to the completion of s106 Agreement 

Description 

Background & Site: 

1. The site is currently occupied by a detached four-storey 1970s building with the
ground floor in use as a bank (NatWest) and the upper floors used as offices
and accessed through a separate access from the ground floor. The building
fronts the north side of Victoria Road. There is car parking on the site to the
rear of the building accessed by a service road to the east of the site. It should
be noted that the ground floor bank use is not included within the consideration
of this application for conversion and will remain in separate commercial use.

Page 75



2. To the east of the access road is Solstice House, a modern (2017) mixed 
development of ground floor commercial units with residential above. To the 
west of the site are smaller 2/3 storey properties in commercial use. To the rear 
(north) of the site are residential flats at Pipers Patch and Greencroft. There are 
some trees to the boundaries, some which are subject to TPO orders. 

 
Recent Planning History 
 

3. Application 20/00275/FULPP was granted in August 2020 for the conversion 
and extension of the existing building to create a 39-suite aparthotel with the 
retention of the ground floor bank and remains extant.  

 
4. Application 23/00644/FUL was granted in January 2024 for Change of Use from 

Class E to Use Class C3 to create 12 no. residential dwellings (comprising 6 x 
studio, 3 x one-bedroom, and 3 x two-bedroom flats) with retention of bank use 
to ground floor. This permission also remains extant. 

 
5. Application 24/00224/FULPP for the Removal of ATM's & Night Safe Bezel, 

existing signage and reinstate materials where required was granted in May 
2024. 

 
Current Proposal 
 

6. It is proposed to construct an additional (fifth) floor to the existing building; 
together a 5-storey rear extension over part of the existing parking area. The 
proposal would change the use of the building to provide 42 flats, comprising 
19 x 1-bedroom 1-person occupancy, 16 x 1-bed 2-person occupancy an
[...]
 completion of a suitable legal mechanism 
securing Public Open Space and THBSPA contributions as set out in the report,  along 
with a late stage review to assess the provision of Affordable Housing, before the 

Page 86



current expiry date for the determination of the application or any extended date 
covered by an agreed extension of time for the determination of the application, the 
Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that above requirements are not met within a time period 
covered by an agreed extension of time for the determination of the application, the 
Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that on the grounds that 
the proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with 
The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE1; and does not make 
appropriate provision for Public Open Space in accordance with the requirements of 
adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6. 
 

 
Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
one year from the date of this permission.  

 
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, to reflect the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended 
August 2019 and to accord with the resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 
June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no PLN1420.  

 
2.  The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

followin
[...]
re-application 
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications 
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or 
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 103



 

 
 

Design of Proposed Beacon 
 

 
 

Page 104



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 24/00424/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Alex Tear

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps and associated works including 
open mesh fenced enclosure to rear of main building and an additional 
Air Source Heat Pump sited within the existing maintenance compound

Address St Peters Church Of England Junior School Church Avenue 

Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7AP 

Decision Date: 09 January 2025

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 24/00425/LBCPP

Applicant: Mr Alex Tear

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps and 
associated works including open mesh fenced enclosure to rear of main 
building and an additional Air Source Heat Pump sited within the existing 
maintenance compound

Address St Peters Church Of England Junior School Church Avenue 

Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7AP 

Decision Date: 09 January 2025

Ward: Knellwood

Page 105



Application No 24/00598/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr Will B
[...]
O 370V) coppice tree and allow to regenerate,1 
metre above ground level

Address Land Affected By TPO 370V - Between Conway Drive And  

Ladywood Avenue And North Of Holmbrook Gardens Farnborough 

Hampshire  

Decision Date: 29 January 2025

Ward: St John's

Application No 24/00745/MISC28

Applicant: Cornerstone

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: Proposed telecommunications works at Cargate Reservoir, Aldershot 
South West

Address Telecommunication Mast Cargate Reservoir Cargate Terrace 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 14 January 2025

Ward: Rowhill

Page 114



Application No 25/00004/MISC28

Applicant: Vijayakanth S

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: The Electronic Communications Code (Conditions and restrictions) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended)  Regulation 5 Notice of Intention to 
Install Fixed Line Broadband Apparatus (Pole) Opposite 62 Windmill 
Road

Address Redan Hill Gardens Redan Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 28 January 2025

Ward: Manor Park

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item ix - Hollybush Lakes, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot - 24/00140/REVPP
	Section C - Item x - Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot - 24/00661/REMPP
	Section C - Item xi - Lawrie House, Nos. 31 - 37 Victoria Road, Farnborough - 24/00662/FULPP
	Section C - Item xii - Manor Park, Aldershot - 24/00725/FUL
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation




Minutes of the meeting


 

-19- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani and Cllr 
S.J. Masterson. 
 
Cllr Mara Makunura attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

27. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th January, 2025 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

29. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

-20- 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

24/00140/REVPP 
 

Hollybush Lakes, 
Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Mr Geoff Megarity, 
Principal Planner, Bell 
Cornwell Chartered 
Town Planners 
 

In support (Online) 

24/00661/REMPP Blandford House 
And Malta 
Barracks, 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 
 

Ms Bryony Stala, 
Savills, Director, Savills 

In support   

24/00661/REMPP Blandford House 
And Malta 
Barracks, 
Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

Mr Paul Reneaux, Vine 
Close, Aldershot  
 

Against 

24/00662/FULPP Lawrie House, 
Nos. 31 - 37 
Victoria Road, 
Farnborough 

Ms Jenna Stalker, 
Woolf Bond Planning 
Ltd.  

In support  

  
 

30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 24/00661/REMPP  Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
   
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
* 24/00140/REVPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
   
* 24/00662/FULPP Lawrie House, Nos. 31 – 37 Victoria Road,     

Farnborough  
   



 

-21- 
 

* 24/00725/FUL Manor Park, Aldershot 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2508, be noted 

 
 (iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 

Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 

** 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

 24/00517/REMPP & 
24/00504/LBCPP 

Headquarters Fourth Division Buildings, Steeles 
Road, Wellesley, Aldershot 
 

 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise No.127 & La Fosse House 
No.129 Ship Lane, Farnborough 
 

 24/00702/OUT Land At Former Jubilee Social Club, 101 Hawley 
Lane, Farnborough 
 
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2508 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
 
 

** It was agreed that a site visit would be arranged to this site 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0062/FULPP - LAWRIE HOUSE, NOS. 31 - 37 
VICTORIA ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2508 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of an additional (5th-
storey) extension above the existing building, the erection of a 5-storey rear 
extension with glazed link and elevational alterations to facilitate conversion into 42 
flats. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  



 

-22- 
 

an additional condition relating to noise attenuation be included as agreed by the 
Committee and the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 

------------ 


